
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

4 April 2016

Economic Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Economic Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 12 April 
2016 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln 
LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Economic Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors A Bridges (Chairman), C Pain (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
Mrs J Brockway, G J Ellis, N I Jackson, D McNally, Mrs E J Sneath, W S Webb, 
P Wood and L Wootten





ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2016 5 - 16

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
The Chairman to propose that under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the Public and Press be 
excluded from the meeting for Agenda Item 5 on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the Act.

5 Medical Sector Training in Lincolnshire 
(To receive a report from Justin Brown, Commissioner for 
Economic Growth, which gives an explanation of the potential for 
medical sector training in Lincolnshire)

17 - 20

6 Announcements by the Executive Councillor for Economic 
Development, Environment, Planning and Tourism 

Verbal 
Report

7 Role of Apprenticeships in Growing the Local Economy 
(To receive a report from Clare Hughes, Principal Commissioning 
Officer (LEP), which provides detailed information regarding 
apprenticeships, in Lincolnshire and the role of Lincolnshire 
County Council in increasing the levels of apprenticeships)

21 - 38

8 Agreement of Strategic Economic Plan for Greater 
Lincolnshire 
(To receive a report by Jon Burgess, LEP Officer, which provides 
the updated version of the Strategic Economic Plan following the 
discussion points raised at the last meeting of the Committee)

39 - 112

9 Economic Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2016 
(To receive a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 
which enables the Economic Scrutiny Committee to consider its 
own work programme for the coming year)

113 - 116



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Andrea Brown

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR A BRIDGES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors C Pain (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, Mrs J Brockway, G J Ellis, 
N I Jackson, D McNally, Mrs E J Sneath, W S Webb, P Wood and L Wootten

Councillor S M Tweedale attended the meeting as an observer

Officers in attendance:-

Andy Brooks (Commissioning Manager (Regeneration)), Andrea Brown (Democratic 
Services Officer), Justin Brown (Commissioner for Economic Growth), Jon Burgess 
(LEP Officer), David Hickman (Environment Commissioner) and Tracy Johnson 
(Senior Scrutiny Officer)

66    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

All members of the Committee were present.  

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development Environment, 
Planning and Tourism, had requested that his apologies for absence be noted.

67    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of Councillors' interests at this stage of the proceedings.

68    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Economic Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 
January 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

69    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND 
TOURISM

Councillor S M Tweedale, Executive Support Councillor for Economic Development, 
Environment, Planning and Tourism, was invited to update the Committee on recent 
events within the County:-

1. The Devolution bid had now been submitted and a response was expected in 
the next two to three weeks;



2
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 FEBRUARY 2016

2. The director of the Midlands Engine had agreed to address a business 
audience, to be arranged by the Local Enterprise Partnership, in April 2016;

3. Councillor Tweedale had attended a coastal developer forum at Sutton on Sea 
which had been a positive meeting.  The main outcome of the meeting was to 
arrange a workshop with the environment agency to discuss coastal 
protection;

4. An officer from China was expected on 24 February 2016 to undertake a 
familiarisation visit to Lincolnshire prior to a high delegation visit arranged for 
late March;

5. The announcement of the Scampton Air Show was good news for the county 
and expected to add approximately £10/£12m to the local economy.  The RAF 
Charitable Trust, who was arranging the event, would to be approached to 
engage in discussions early.   It was anticipated that the earliest opportunity to 
hold the event would be in September 2017.

The Chairman thanked Councillor Tweedale for the update.

70    AGREEMENT OF STRATEGIC ECONOMIC PLAN FOR GREATER 
LINCOLNSHIRE

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Environment and 
Economy which presented the Committee with the draft Strategic Economic Plan 
(SEP) for Greater Lincolnshire and proposed that Lincolnshire County Council adopt 
the plan rather than create its own economic development strategy.

Jon Burgess, LEP Officer, introduced the report and confirmed that the LEP Board 
had signed 
[...]
onceptual approach to growth of core and 
'emerging' sectors was deeply flawed;

o The results and outputs were thought odd and uncoordinated 
throughout.  For example, 13k jobs by 2030 was questionable in light 
of the quoted 100 homes.  The Midlands Engine prospectus claims 
300k new jobs by 2020.

 Councillor Adams stressed that these comments were made to highlight the 
concerns on behalf of his division.  It was agreed that this was an extremely 
important document for the county and that the Committee would need to be 



4
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 FEBRUARY 2016

kept fully informed of any changes made to it.  The Committee was advised 
that the comments of the independent consultant may be relevant for the role 
of a District Council within the economic development of the county but the 
role of the LEP and the County Council was entirely different, with both 
working to complement each other.  The role of the LEP and County Council 
within the SEP was to give businesses the confidence to grow;

 The relationship between the LEP and LCC was clarified for the Committee.  It 
was correct that LEP staff were on the Council's payroll and officially reported 
to the Commissioner for Economic Growth, however the Committee were 
advised that the LEP Chairman and Board held responsibility for the day-to-
day management of these members of staff.  It was stressed that LCC had no 
input into their roles as this would be inappropriate and that the relationship 
between the staff and the Commissioner for Economic Growth was primarily 
pastoral although the added value of having the LEP team co-located with the 
Council's Economic Development Team should not be understated.  The 
Chairman requested that an email be circulated to the Committee to provide 
further clarity;

 It was agreed that the section in the SEP which referred to job creation would 
be rewritten to ensure that it was made clearer that the creation of 13k jobs 
would be as a result of grants the LE
[...]
roved transport infrastructure and 
an update on this area within the SEP;

At this point of the proceedings, Councillor W S Webb indicated that he would abstain 
from voting on this item as this may be affected by the South East Lincolnshire Local 
Plan of which he was involved.

 The Committee were minded to reaffirm support for the SEP provided the 
suggestions noted were considered by the LEP Board.

RESOLVED
1. That the report and comments be noted; and
2. That, dependent on the suggestions made by the Committee being considered 

by the LEP Board, support for the Strategic Economic Plan be reaffirmed.

71    TOURISM REVIEW

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy which set out the findings of the review in to the Council's approach to 
tourism development.

Justin Brown, Commissioner for Economic Growth, introduced the report and 
confirmed that the review had been carried out by Councillors B Adams, A Bridges 
and Mrs J Brockway.  This had been done in the context of the reduction of budgets 
and the consolidation of the outcomes of 2015, the opening of Lincoln Castle 
Revealed and the good publicity received as a result of that work.

The report identified the recommendations for the Council to undertake, in particular 
PR work, and strengthening the role of the Visit Lincolnshire Website 
(www.visitlincolnshire.com).  Additionally, there were recommendations for providing 
support to the private sector and addressing the demand for hotel accommodation.

Members involved in the review were invited to provide an update.

Councillor Mrs J Brockway reported that the meetings had been enthusiastic and 
explored a number of different ideas with keenness on the idea of "spectacle".   
Having attended Gay Pride in Lincoln, Councillor Mrs Brockway had found only one 
or two stalls and rainbow flags.  Other cities who had held similar events had 
arranged processions with a number of complementary events running in
[...]
 also;

 Page 178 of the report referred to "Qualifications achieved by adults" which 
was an indicator of the local authority's courses designed to improve the 
numeracy and literacy of adults in order to provide them with the first step into 
vocational training.  Employers had indicated that they require their workforces 
to be numerate and literate therefore these schemes provided a qualification 
to demonstrate that individuals had reached a desired level.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments be noted.

76    ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016

Consideration was given to a report of the Director Responsible for Democratic 
Services which provided the Committee with an opportunity to consider its work 
programme for the coming year.

Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report and advised that there 
were no amendments to the work programme since it was published and that, 
following discussion at the meeting, a report to the Committee on the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership Draft Rail Strategy would be added.

The Committee was advised that the next meeting would focus on skills and 
apprenticeships.  It was also noted that the Government was currently consulting on 
the provision of apprenticeships although the consultation would end prior to the next 
meeting of the Committee.  The Lincolnshire Employment and Skills Board, chaired 
by Mr Herman Kok from Lindum, would provide a response to the consultation.  It 
was further noted that Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell was also a member of the 
Lincolnshire Employment and Skills Board.



12
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 FEBRUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the Economic Scrutiny Committee Work Programme, with the addition of 
the following report to a future meeting of the Committee, be approved:-

Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership Draft Rail Strategy

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm







Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of the Executive Director for Environment & 
Economy  

Report to: Economic Scrutiny Committee
Date: 12 April 2016    
Subject: Role of Apprenticeships in Growing the Local 

Economy 

Summary: 
Apprenticeships have an important role to play in promoting economic growth. 
However, Apprenticeship provision is complicated. This report provides detailed 
information about Apprenticeships in Lincolnshire and what Lincolnshire County 
Council's (LCC) role could be in increasing the levels of Apprenticeships. 

Actions Required:
It is recommended that the Economic Scrutiny Committee

1) Support the action that LCC is taking and are listed at paragraphs 31-35.

2) Identify any other actions it would wish to promote. 

3) Task officers with preparing a clear statement showing LCC's role in skills 
and Apprenticeships.  

1. Background

1.  Apprenticeships are not new.  They were struggling to define the terms and 
conditions of training as early as 1563. Over the centuries the master-apprentice 
relationship has grown, and the scope has spread from traditional trades such as 
construction, paper-making and printing to what were then the emerging sectors 
of engineering and shipbuilding, to reflecting the economy today including retail, 
business and information technology.

2.  Governments have always had an interest in Apprenticeships. The level of state 
intervention in this country has varied over recent decades, from levy-funded 
programmes via the industrial training boards in the 1960s and 1970s, to no 
support or intervention at all in the early 1990s, the 'Modern Apprenticeship' (a 
term no longer used) in 1994 and further reforms since to the Apprenticeship 
available today.



Apprenticeships today

3.  Responsibility for public funding of Apprenticeships is shared between the 
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS), which funds adult 
Apprenticeships (age 19 and above) and the Department for Education (DfE) 
which funds 16-18 year olds.  

4.  The Apprenticeship programme 
[...]
y bodies, to 
create brand new standards.

e. Impact on local colleges and training providers: as employers themselves, 
there may be an impact on them if businesses choose to deliver training 
themselves, or purchase from training organisations out of the area. 

Activity and Plans

Raising Awareness 

31.Using funds provided to the LEP's Employment and Skills Board, we have 
commissioned and just launched a 2-year online Apprenticeship Campaign as 
part of a wider Apprenticeship Growth Programme.  Based on a pilot that ran in 
Milton Keynes, this comprises of three online platforms: twitter, Facebook and 
LinkedIn, enabling local residents and businesses to engage directly, to find out 
about local Apprenticeship vacancies, for local stakeholders to get involved and 
to raise awareness. It will also be used to promote local Apprenticeship 
vacancies that struggle to receive applications. 

Twitter:  https://mobile.twitter.com/lincsapprentice
Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/lincsapprentice 

Supporting business and young people

32.Through European Social Fund (ESF) funds we are commissioning a range of 
activity via the Skills Funding Agency to increase the number of Apprenticeships 
locally. This will include support to SMEs to hand-hold them through the process 
of recruiting an Apprentice; raising awareness to young people and unemployed 
to inspire them to take Apprenticeship jobs in some of important and growing 
sectors and support to business to help develop new standards and training. 
This activity will be procured during April with delivery starting in September. 

33.  Through the LEP's Employment and Skills Board we are preparing a campaign 
to help businesses prepare for the Apprenticeship reforms once information is 
available.  

 Large businesses: make company accountants aware of the introduction of 
the Levy, using the LEP's Growth Hub and our employer networks, as 
accountants will have an interest in the financial impact of the introduction of 
the Levy. They may therefore be a catalyst for raising awareness and the 
need for action within their businesses.

 SMEs: Continue to raise the profile of apprenticeships to SMEs in particular, 
and encourage them to increase opportunities, so that they are in a strong 
position to benefit from the new arrangements. Hold specific awareness 
sessions for SME’s who will not be subject to the Levy once there is more 
information regarding implementation of the reforms.

https://mobile.twitter.com/lincsapprentice
https://www.facebook.com/lincsapprentice


34.Lincolnshire County Council is already preparing well for the introduction of the 
Levy and will help business by sharing this information. Further information is 
provided in Appendix A. 

35.We have recently been successful in securing £50,000 from the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to continue the work we are doing with the 
national Behavioural Insights Team. This research will examine the motivations 
and behaviour of employers around investment in training and find ways to 
increase the number of employers who invest in their staff.

2. Conclusion

It can clearly be seen that Apprenticeships are important and that there has been 
an increase in Greater Lincolnshire due to a coordinated effort. 

Members may wish to debate:

 Should there be more Apprenticeships? 
 How should the Council encourage greater involvement of more small and 

medium sized businesses to take on Apprentices? 
 As employers in their own right, what support should the Council provide to 

local Colleges and training providers to help them through these reforms?

3. Consultation

a) Policy Proofing Actions Required
 n/a

4. Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
Appendix  A - Further detail about apprenticeship reforms
Appendix B - Example of a degree level apprenticeship

5. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparati
[...]
ide the mechanism for an Apprentice to build on 
the underpinning academic knowledge and skills and develop and refine them 
through applying them on real work problems and projects. It is this experience and 
application that will develop practitioner level systems engineers. 

Successful Apprentices will receive: 
 An Apprenticeship certificate showing achievement of the Apprenticeship 

standard as an INCOSE Systems Engineering Practitioner, recognised by 
many of the largest organisations within the sector.

 An academic award – typically a Post Graduate Diploma in Systems 
Engineering, but potentially a Post Graduate Certificate or MSc.

 An evidence portfolio detailing the knowledge, skills and behaviours attained. 

The time required to complete this Apprenticeship will be determined by the 
academic award and the time required to build up the supporting evidence, however 
it will typically take three-five years.

Approximate costs:
Cost of post graduate diploma approx. £14,000  
Cost of employer mentor and assessment 
Cost of end point assessment – approx. £3,000
Government funding maximum: £18,000





Policy and Scrutiny 

Open Report on behalf of the Executive Director for Environment & 
Economy  

Report to: Economic Scrutiny Committee
Date: 12 April 2016   
Subject: Agreement of Strategic Economic Plan for Greater 

Lincolnshire  

Summary: 
Economic Scrutiny Committee Members provided a number of helpful comments 
and discussion points at the previous Committee meeting, which have informed 
the updated version of the Strategic Economic Plan circulated (which shows a 
number of tracked changes made). A summary of the main updates since the last 
meeting is provided below.

Actions Required:
It is recommended that Economic Scrutiny Committee supports the Strategic 
Economic Plan and asks Councillor M J Hill MBE to sign the document in order to 
show Lincolnshire County Council's support for the Strategic Economic Plan.

1. Background

The Strategic Econo
[...]
inal report; and the response to the report.  

2. Conclusion

That consideration is given to the content of this report.

3. Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
No policy proofing is required for this report.

4. Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
Appendix A Economic Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

5. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Tracy Johnson, who can be contacted on 01522 552164 
or tracy.johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk.



  APPENDIX A

ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Chairman: Councillor Tony Bridges
Vice Chairman: Councillor Chris Pain 

12 April 2016
Item Contributor Purpose

Medical Sector Training in 
Lincolnshire (EXEMPT)

Professor Sara Owen
University of Lincoln

Tony Hill
Executive Director of 
Public Health

Status Report

Role of Apprenticeships in 
Growing the Local 
Economy

Clare Hughes
Principal Commissioning 
Officer (LEP)

Status Report

Agreement of Strategic 
Economic Plan for Greater 
Lincolnshire

Andy Gutherson
County Commissioner for 
Economy and Place

Jon Burgess
LEP Officer

Policy Development

24 May 2016
Item Contributor Purpose

Draft Greater Lincolnshire 
LEP Rail Strategy

Justin Brown 
Enterprise Commissioner

Ian Kitchen
Transport Manager - 
Policy and Orders

Status Report

Theme Performance: 
Quarter 4

Justin Brown 
Enterprise Commissioner

Performance Scrutiny

Place Marketing – Update To be confirmed. Update Report

12 July 2016
Item Contributor Purpose



13 September 2016
Item Contributor Purpose

Theme Performance: 
Quarter 1

Justin Brown 
Enterprise Commissioner

Performance Scrutiny

Tourism Review Update Mary Powell
Commissioning Manager 
(Tourism)

Update Report

18 October 2016
Item Contributor Purpose

Midlands Engine / 
Northern Powerhouse

Justin Brown 
Enterprise Commissioner

Status Report

Place Marketing – Update To be confirmed. Update Report

29 November 2016
Item Contributor Purpose

Theme Performance: 
Quarter 2

Justin Brown 
Enterprise Commissioner

Performance Scrutiny

For more information about the work of the Economic Scrutiny Committee please 
contact Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 552164 or by e-mail at 

tracy.johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

mailto:tracy.johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2016
	5 Medical Sector Training in Lincolnshire
	7 Role of Apprenticeships in Growing the Local Economy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Agreement of Strategic Economic Plan for Greater Lincolnshire
	Appendix A

	9 Economic Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2016
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 APRIL 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR A BRIDGES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors C Pain (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, Mrs J Brockway, G J Ellis, 
N I Jackson, D McNally, Mrs E J Sneath, W S Webb, P Wood and L Wootten

Councillors: C J Davie, Mrs C A Talbot, S M Tweedale and Mrs S Woolley attended 
the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), Justin Brown (Commissioner for 
Economic Growth), Jonathan Burgess (LEP Officer), Dr Tony Hill (Executive Director 
of Community Wellbeing and Public Health), Clare Hughes (Principal Commissioning 
Officer (LEP)), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer) and Professor Sara Owen 
(Pro Vice Chancellor and Head of the College of Social Science, University of 
Lincoln)

77    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

There were no apologies for absence and all members of the Committee were 
present.

78    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

Councillor W S Webb had declared an interest in the outcome of the emerging South-
East Lincolnshire Plan, which was referred to in Appendix A of Agenda Item 8 – 
Agreement of Strategic Economic Plan for Greater Lincolnshire, and would, 
therefore, leave the meeting for this item.

79    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2016

Councillor B Adams noted a typographical error on page seven of the agenda pack, 
at Minute Number 70, where it was quoted that "…… 13k jobs by 2020 was 
questionable in light of the quoted 100 homes…..".  It was confirmed that this figure 
should read "100k homes".

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Economic Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23 
February 2016, with the amendment noted above, be confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.



2
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 APRIL 2016

Note: Following the meeting, Councillor L Wootten asked that her question at 
bullet point four of Minute Number 71, on page 10, be clarified.  The 
paragraph indicated that it had been hoped to bring the Ceramic Poppy 
Installation to Grantham.  However, the initial request had been made by a 
member of the public whereby Councillor Wootten had agreed to look in to 
the possibility.  The question was to enable a response to be given having 
investigated the possibility fully.  It was stressed that this was not, at this 
stage, being considered by Councillor Wootten or South Kesteven District 
Council.

80    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND 
TOURISM

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment, 
Planning and Tourism, was invited to update the Committee on recent events within 
the County:-

1. It had been reported that the TATA plant in Scunthorpe would be taken over 
by another company and was to be renamed British Steel.  Although this 
announcement was welcome it was unsure how the change would be 
implemented;

2. An urgent meeting was being sought with ConocoPhillips following the 
announcement of the possible closure of its Gas Terminal in Theddlethorpe 
which would result in the unemployment of highly skilled staff in the area.  A 
further update would be provided to the Committee following the meeting with 
ConocoPhillips;

3. Team Lincolnshire had been represented at the MIPIM event in Cannes which 
was an event held for global property investors and where Councillor Davie 
addressed the conference and showcased the county.  Developers indicated 
their interest in Lincolnshire and positive discussions followed;

4. Team Lincolnshire were hosting a networking event at Belton Horse Trials 
again this year following a successful event last year; and

5. The county hosted a successful visit of a delegation from the Chinese province 
of Hunan where a second agreement focussing on international trade 
opportunities had been signed.  Chief Executive Officers from major Chinese 
companies visited the Dynex Semi-Conductor Plant (owned by a company 
based in Hunan) and it was hoped that the visit would lead to further 
investment and expansion to that particular plant in the future.  The delegation 
also held a lunch meeting with the Local Enterprise Partnership.  Councillor W 
S Webb was thanked for welcoming the delegation to Lincolnshire, in his 
capacity as Chairman of the Council.

The Chairman thanked Councillor Davie for the update.



3
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 APRIL 2016

81    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the Act.

82    MEDICAL SECTOR TRAINING IN LINCOLNSHIRE

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy which provided the Committee with an explanation of the potential for 
medical sector training in Lincolnshire.

During discussion, it was agreed that the Commissioner for Economic Growth would 
prepare a response to the Government's consultation on healthcare education 
funding on behalf of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the recommendations noted within the report be agreed.

The Chairman proposed to close the exempt session and readmit the public and 
press to the meeting.

RESOLVED

That the exempt session be closed and the meeting move back in to a public 
forum.

83    ROLE OF APPRENTICESHIPS IN GROWING THE LOCAL ECONOMY

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy which provided detailed information regarding apprenticeships in 
Lincolnshire and the role of Lincolnshire County Council in increasing the levels of 
apprenticeships.

Clare Hughes, Principal Commissioning Officer (LEP), introduced the report and 
gave a presentation which consisted of a number of video clips of apprentices within 
the county.  The key points made from the clips were:-

 All apprentices are in paid employment;
 Each apprenticeship is for a particular period of time with agreed level training 

reached by the end;
 Nationally recognised qualifications transferable to future roles;
 Clear progression paths within larger organisations for apprentices;
 Smaller companies may not be in a position to offer this type of progression;



4
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 APRIL 2016

 Government document – "Apprenticeships 20/20 Vision"
 Apprenticeship Levels, including degree level apprenticeships;
 Government want to see three million people start an apprenticeship by 2020 

which would equate to 7800 apprenticeships in Lincolnshire;
 2013/14 drop in apprenticeships – direct result of a government initiative which 

meant anyone over the age of 24 would have to take out a loan to complete 
level 3 training and this included apprenticeships;

 Future – new reforms being implemented where promotion of apprenticeships 
and the ability to progress on to a higher level apprenticeship could be 
considered;

 Greater Lincolnshire LEP – pages on social media to promote apprenticeships 
(Twitter – https://mobile.twitter.com/lincsapprentice and Facebook - 
https://www.facebook.com/lincsapprentice );

 EU Funding Projects – seven projects were out to procurement, of which some 
would link to the work to support unemployed people and also to encourage 
employers to have apprenticeships.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 There was no upper age limit for apprentices and the Government were keen 
to promote this further where there was a significant skills gap;

 In the 1960s, over 35% of males aged 15-17 undertook an apprenticeship.  
The system was currently looking to make the qualifications gained through 
apprenticeships interchangeable and to suit individuals.  This would need a 
good balance as it was acknowledged that employers required particular skills 
in their own work area but also the theoretical training to enable 
apprenticeships to move on;

 Employers were able to employ young people without this being an 
apprenticeship but they were also able to convert this to an apprenticeship 
should they wish to do so;

 It was difficult to maintain a balance as the perception remained that University 
Degrees were the best option for young people and that vocational training 
was for those less academic.  Work continued to change this perception;

 Apprentices aged 16-18, and also a 19 year old in their first year of an 
apprenticeship, would earn a minimum of £3.30 per hour.  All other 
apprentices would be entitled to the minimum living wage for their age;

 Work had been ongoing with the Skills Funding Agency in relation to 
procurements which would support 4500 people in Lincolnshire and included 
extra support for apprenticeships and training for the business community in 
providing apprenticeships.  It was anticipated that further information would be 
shared with the Committee in due course;

 The long-term future and strategic view was the focus to ensure that 
technology companies in Lincolnshire continued to operate and excel in 
making and developing future technology;

 The requirement for highly skilled workforces across the county was agreed as 
this was felt to be crucial for economic growth.

https://mobile.twitter.com/lincsapprentice
https://www.facebook.com/lincsapprentice


5
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED
1. That the report, presentation and comments be noted;
2. That the action taken by Lincolnshire County Council, as listed in paragraphs 

31-35 of the report be supported; and
3. That a clear statement showing the role of Lincolnshire County Council in skills 

and Apprenticeships be prepared.

At 12.20pm Councillors C J Davie and B Adams left the meeting and did not return.

84    AGREEMENT OF STRATEGIC ECONOMIC PLAN FOR GREATER 
LINCOLNSHIRE

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy which provided the updated version of the Strategic Economic Plan 
following the discussion points raised at the last meeting of the Committee.

Jon Burgess, LEP Officer, introduced the report and confirmed that the final 
document had been agreed by all District Councils but that the document was 
currently being circulated to obtain signatures from each Leader.

RESOLVED
1. That the final version of the Strategic Economic Plan be supported;
2. That Councillor M J Hill MBE be asked to sign the document in order to 

confirm the support of Lincolnshire County Council for the Strategic 
Economic Plan.

The Chairman gave formal thanks to Jon Burgess on behalf of the Committee.

85    ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016

Consideration was given to a report of the Director Responsible for Democratic 
Services which provided the Committee with an opportunity to consider its work 
programme for the coming year.

Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report and advised that an 
updated version of the Work Programme had been tabled as a number of 
amendments had been made.

It was reported that Danwood, who employed 1200 staff within Lincolnshire, had 
invited the Committee to hold a future meeting at their offices in North Hykeham and 
this would also include a tour of their facilities.  It was suggested that it may be a 
good opportunity to look at other businesses in the same way and the Committee 
was asked to suggest potential companies to Justin Brown, Commissioner for 
Economic Growth.



6
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED
1. That the Economic Scrutiny Committee Work Programme, with the 

amendments as tabled, be approved; and
2. That the Committee provide suggestions of businesses where future meetings 

of the Committee could be held.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm


